Public Document Pack
Teignbridge
\‘g .gov.ukg

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk

04 February 2025

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on
Wednesday, 12th February, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel
Road, Newton Abbot, TQ12 4XX at 2.00 pm

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Membership:

Councillors Dawson, Gearon and Rollason (Vice-Chair)

Please Note: Filming is permitted during the Committee meeting with the exception
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in

the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are
consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA

Part |

1. Apologies
2. Declarations of Interest (if any)
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2024.

4. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 -
Exclusion of Press and Public



10.

11.

12.

13.

Should the Committee wish to exclude the press and public during consideration of
the items on this agenda, the following resolution should be passed:-

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act

Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle to be licensed for a (Pages 7 - 20)
further 12 months - YS64 YFR

Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle to be licensed for a (Pages 21 - 36)
further 12 months - WF14 EKG

Request for Private Hire Vehicle to be licensed for further 12  (Pages 37 - 54)
months - RR04 LMO

Request for Private Hire Vehicle to be licensed for a further (Pages 55 - 72)
12 months - LM04 WOW

Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle to be licensed for a (Pages 73 - 98)
further 12 months - RO13 HVS

Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle to be licensed for a (Pages 99 -
further 12 months - KN64 THV 112)
Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle extension for a further (Pages 113 -
12 months - DY13 YRL 134)
Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle to be licensed for a (Pages 135 -
further 12 months - BJ62 UYS 154)
Request for a new Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 10 years (Pages 155 -
old - DE64 VRY 172)

If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626 361101 or
e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk



mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk

Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 3

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2024

Present:

Councillors Hayes (Chair), Sanders and Rollason

Apologies:
Councillors Dawson

Officers in Attendance:

Licensing Officer
Legal Officer

139.

140.

141.

142,

APOLOGIES

Apologies from Clir Dawson.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

None.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meetings held on 30 September 2024, 28 October 2024 and 14
November 2024 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE FOR VEHICLE OVER 5
YEARS WITH SMALL PLATE - LN67 JVG

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report, in particular
that the vehicle’s MOT expires in November 2025 with no advisories, and it had passed
its depot inspection test with advisories which have now all been fixed. The Applicant
was in attendance and answered questions put to him by the committee. The Applicant
confirmed that the vehicle has recently been bought and had a new MOT with new
tyres, brakes etc fitted. The vehicle would be used primarily for weddings and so a
smarter vehicle fitted with a discreet plate was preferable for this.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the new Private Hire vehicle licence with a 6
month review along with granting the small plate request as it was felt this would be
most suitable for the applicant due to the nature of the work the vehicle will be used for
whilst still meeting the Council’s licensing obligations.

2 1



143.

144,

145.

Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (12.12.2024)

REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - FM12 CUY

The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT expires in October 2025 with 1 minor
defect and 2 advisories, and that it passed its depot inspection test on 28 November
2024, with 2 advisories. The Applicant was not in attendance and did not send a
representative. The Sub-Committee noted that the tyres and suspension appeared as
advisories on the MOT more than once and asked that the Applicant keep an eye on
these.

The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.

Decision

Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage vehicle extension for a
further 12 months but added an additional condition of 4 monthly taxi inspection tests
due to the age of the vehicle and to monitor the advisories listed.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 -
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was proposed by Clir Hayes and seconded by Clir Rollason that the meeting
move into Part |l for the following agenda item. The vote was unanimous.

RESOLVED - that the meeting move into Part Il for the following agenda item.

APPLICATION FOR COMBINED HACKNEY CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE
DRIVERS LICENCE

The Applicant attended the meeting in person and he answered questions put to him
by the Sub-Committee.

Arising from consideration of the report, evidence presented and in accordance with
the Council’s procedure for hearings, it was moved by Councillor Hayes and seconded
by Councillor Rollason, and

RESOLVED that the application for a new combined Hackney Carriage / Private Hire
Drivers Licence be granted under Section 51 (1)(a) and Section 59 (1)(a) of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. The Sub-Committee felt that the
conduct of the Applicant as set out in the Report and supporting documents, along with
representations made, supported the Sub-Committee’s view that the applicant is a fit
and proper person to hold such a Licence.

Reasons for the decision:

Members noted the information set out in the Report relating to the revocation by a
neighbouring authority of the Applicant’s taxi licence and the reasons for that. The Sub-
Committee also noted that the Applicant had received a 6 month driving ban that



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (12.12.2024)

ended in September 2023, due to the totting up of points received for speeding. The
Sub-Committee noted that the conviction is considered relevant as the driving of taxis
is a ‘Regulated Occupation’. As such questions may be asked as to the suitability of an
individual to be granted a licence.

In response to questioning the Applicant explained to the Sub-Committee that there
had been a series of events which had resulted in the loss of his previous taxi licence.
The Applicant had been in an accident which had resulted in the loss of his vehicle. He
was lucky to be alive and this is why he had not informed the previous Local Authority
of the accident within 72 hours as their policy requires, although he did inform them
eventually.

The Applicant further went on to explain the reason that he had not submitted
documents to the previous local authority was due to visiting his immediate family
abroad for an extended period. There is very poor internet connection where his family
live and he had missed the reminder emails and deadline for submitting the various
documents. He acknowledged that this was no excuse, apologised and promised that it
would not happen again were he to be granted a licence. The Licensing Officer then
confirmed to the Sub-Committee that all required documentation had been received for
this application.

The Applicant also clarified that there was some confusion and he had remained with
the same operator when he was abroad for a few months. He did not notify the
previous local authority as he did not realise that he had to when he had not changed
operators. In the future, he will make sure to do so if he goes away for an extended
period of time.

In response to questions about the speeding points, the Applicant stated he had points
but was unable to do a speed awareness course, as such when he had received
further points, he was banned. He attended court when he returned from being abroad.
Again, he regrets this happened and is happy for any additional checks to be made on
him at any point if it will help support his application. The Applicant explained that he is
supporting his wife as well as putting two children through university, they are all living
abroad and so he is desperate to be able to taxi again to continue supporting them.

The Sub-Committee thanked the Applicant for appearing before them and for
answering their questions. The Sub-Committee noted the Applicant’s history and that
up until very recently he appeared to have given the previous local authority no cause
for concern. It was noted that there appeared to be a few things that went wrong for the
Applicant at the same time which all contributed to the loss of his licence. The Sub-
Committee empathised that following a serious car accident the Applicant may not
have been in a position to notify the authority within the usual time frame, especially if
he has no family in the country to help him.

The Sub-Committee also noted that the Applicant had been honest on his application
to Teignbridge and had supplied all documents as required. People have deliberately
tried to deceive the Licensing Authority before and it did not feel that this was the case
here. The Sub-Committee did note that the Applicant had been driving for some years
and so should have been fully aware of the requirements to hold a licence but
accepted that he has now taken the steps to remedy this and had given assurances
this would not happen again.



Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (12.12.2024)

The Sub-Committee also considered that the Applicant had completed a 6 month
driving ban for speeding, had received no further points and the Licensing Authority
should not seek to punish further and should acknowledge the efforts made by the
Applicant to move forward.

The Sub-Committee understood that the Applicant had previously worked as a taxi
driver and wanted to get back to this to support his family. Whilst a person’s livelihood
and impact on family is not a consideration to be taken into account, the Sub-
Committee could understand the Applicant’s desire to support them. The Sub-
Committee felt that the Applicant had shown good character before them and seemed
honest in his desire to show he was a fit and proper person and suitable to hold a
licence.

Applying the test of whether Members of the Sub-Committee would be happy for a
person they cared about or a vulnerable person to travel alone in a vehicle with the
Applicant, it was concluded after significant deliberation that they would be. The Sub-
Committee noted its overriding duty to the public, and of the importance of public safety
and considered that, on balance, there was no cause to show that the Applicant was
not a fit and proper person to hold a Licence.

The Sub-Committee considered Government guidance along with guidance from the
Institute of Licensing that a licence not be granted until at least 7 years have elapsed
since the completion of any sentence or driving ban, but felt on this occasion the
Applicant had shown sufficient remorse and understanding of the severity of the
offence committed.

The Sub-Committee therefore considered given the circumstances of this case that it
be reasonable to grant the Applicant’s request for a new combined Hackney Carriage /
Private Hire Drivers Licence for one year. The Sub-Committee stressed to the
Applicant that if there was any cause for concern then he could be put back before the
Sub-Committee and have his licence reviewed.

Clir R Hayes
Chair



Agenda ltem 5

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

12 February 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle to be licensed
for a further 12 months.
YS64 YFR Grey Vauxhall Zafira

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr John Wilson

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Vicky Limb, Licensing Officer
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for extension

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 29 January 2015
Age of vehicle, if granted — 10 years and 1 month
Hackney Carriage licence expires — 14 February 2025

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is more than
10 years old.

MOT expires on 6 December 2025 with no advisories.

Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot on 4 February — details to be provided
prior to the hearing.

Licensing Officer:

Vehicle checked -

Officer comments.

At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Recommendation:
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed.

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:

A vehicle being presented for initial li
[...]
ork/crown-copyright/

17



18



19



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

12 February 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle to be licensed
for a further 12 months.
WF14 EKG Silver Kia Carens

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr Ugur Kucuk

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Vicky Limb, Licensing Officer
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for extension

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 29 March 2014
Age of vehicle, if granted - 10 years and 11 months
Hackney Carriage licence expires — 18 February 2025

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is more than
10 years old.

MOT expires on 14 February 2025 with no advisories.

Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot on 6 February, details to be provided
prior to the hearing.

Licensing Officer:

Vehicle checked -

Officer comments.

At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.

21




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Recommendation:
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed.

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years
old at first registration.

A vehicle being presented for subsequent licensing is required to be under 10
years old with the exception of purpose-built cabs. T
[...]

https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/

This page is intentionally left blank



31



32



33



34



35



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

12 February 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Private Hire Vehicle to be licensed for
further 12 months.
RR04 LMO White Chrysler 300c Limousine

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr Kevin Lynn

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Vicky Limb, Licensing Officer
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for extension

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs
D: Vehicle inspection sheet

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 1 September 2007
Age of vehicle, if granted - 17 years and 4 months
Vehicle licence expires — 7 February 2025

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being
more than 10 years old.

MOT expires on 18 January 2026 with no advisories.

Vehicle inspection 8 January 2025. Passed with no advisories or comments.
Licensing Officer:

Vehicle inspected -

Officer comments.

At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.

37




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Recommendation:
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed.

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing
[...]
heck-mot.service.gov.uk/cookies
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/terms-and-conditions
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/privacy
https://www.check-mot.service.gov.uk/accessibility
https://documentation.history.mot.api.gov.uk/
http://motservice.status.dvsa.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/

M 562 Uys BB

-

147









HACKNEY
RIAGE

150



151



152









Agenda Item 13

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

12 February 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for a new Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 10
years old.
DE64 RVY Black VW Jetta

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr Mohamad Saeed Mohamad

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Vicky Limb, Licensing Officer
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for licence

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs
D: Inspection sheet

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 30 September 2014
Age of vehicle, if granted - 10 years and 4 months
Hackney Carriage licence expires — NEW

The vehicle does not meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is more than 10
years old.

MOT expires on 5 August 2025 with 1 advisory.

Vehicle initially failed the inspection at the depot on 28 January but passed when
retested on 29 January 2025 with 1 advisory.

Licensing Officer:

Vehicle checked -

Officer comments.

At the ti
[...]
assed Re-Test Date ( s
Signed

arice and it is correct




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle to be licensed for a further 12 months - YS64 YFR
	YS64 YFR Appendix A - Applicant request
	YS64 YFR Appendix B - MOT history
	YS64 YFR Appendix C - Photos

	6 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle to be licensed for a further 12 months - WF14 EKG
	WF14 EKG Appendix A - Applicant request
	WF14 EKG Appendix B - MOT history
	WF14 EKG Appendix C - Photographs

	7 Request for Private Hire Vehicle to be licensed for further 12 months - RR04 LMO
	RR04 LMO Appendix A - applicant request
	RR04 LMO Appendix B - MOT history
	RR04 LMO Appendix C - Photographs
	RR04 LMO Appendix D - Vehicle inspection sheet

	8 Request for Private Hire Vehicle to be licensed for a further 12 months - LM04 WOW
	LM04 WOW Appendix A - applicant request
	LM04 WOW Appendix B - MOT history
	LM04 WOW Appendix C - Photographs
	LM04 WOW Appendix D - vehicle inspection sheet

	9 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle to be licensed for a further 12 months - RO13 HVS
	RO13 HVS Appendix A - applicant request
	RO13 HVS Appendix B - MOT history
	RO13 HVS Appendix C - Photographs

	10 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle to be licensed for a further 12 months - KN64 THV
	KN64 THV Appendix A - Applicant request
	KN64 THV Appendix B - MOT
	MOT test certificate
	1 Vehicle identification number
	2a Registration number
	2b Country of registration
	Make and model
	5 Vehicle category
	4 Mileage
	Mileage history
	7 Pass
	Monitor and repair if necessary (advisories)
	3b Date of the test
	8 Expiry date
	3a Location of the test
	9 Testing organisation and inspector name
	MOT test number


	KN64 THV Appendix C - Photographs
	KN64 THV Appendix D - Inspection sheet

	11 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle extension for a further 12 months - DY13 YRL
	DY13 YRL Appendix A - Applicant request
	DY13 YRL Appendix B - MOT history
	DY13 YRL Appendix C - Photographs
	DY13 YRL Appendix D - Inspection sheet

	12 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle to be licensed for a further 12 months - BJ62 UYS
	BJ62 UYS Appendix A - Applicant request
	BJ62 UYS Appendix B - MOT history
	BJ62 UYS Appendix C - Photographs

	13 Request for a new Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 10 years old - DE64 VRY
	DE64 VRY Appendix A - Applicant Request
	DE64 VRY Appendix B - MOT history
	DE64 VRY Appendix C - Photographs
	DE64 VRY Appendix D - Inspection report






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
WEDNESDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
Present: 
Councillors Gearon, Rollason (Vice-Chair) and Peart 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Dawson 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Officer 
Legal Assistant 
 

  
146.   APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies received from Cllr Dawson. 
  

147.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

148.   MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 12 December 2024 were unanimously 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

149.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE TO BE LICENSED FOR A 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - YS64 YFR  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
December 2025, with no advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection 
test on 4 February 2025 with 3 advisories. The Applicant was not in attendance due 
to prior work commitments and had not sent a representative.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to 
the advisories listed and the age of the vehicle. 
  



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (12.2.2025) 

 
2 

 

150.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE TO BE LICENSED FOR A 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - WF14 EKG  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
February 2025, with no advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection 
test on 6 February 2025. The Applicant was in attendance and confirmed that the 
vehicle is used as a secondary vehicle, it is regularly serviced and as soon as the 
advisories were identified these were fixed.   
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to 
the age of the vehicle. 
  

151.   REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE TO BE LICENSED FOR FURTHER 
12 MONTHS - RR04 LMO  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report including a 
comment that they may wish to give an extension for longer than the usual 1 year 
as this is a specialised vehicle and as such will always be over 10 years of age. 
The Sub-Committee also noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in January 
2026, with no advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 06 
January 2025 with no advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and confirmed 
that the vehicle only does a few thousand miles a year and it is regularly serviced.    
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
Extension for one year as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the 
vehicle undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle 
due to the age of the vehicle and in line with the Council’s Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the request in relation to providing a longer 
extension due to the specialised nature of the vehicle and that these types of 
vehicles will almost always be over 10 years of age but felt that there were no 
compelling reasons to do so. The Sub-Committee noted that the Council’s Taxi and 
Private Hire Policy is silent as to extended licensing for specialist vehicles and that 
standard vehicles over 10 years need to come back before the Sub-Committee 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (12.2.2025) 

 
3 

 

yearly. It was not felt that specialised vehicles differed from this and so the Sub-
Committee felt it had no choice but to licence for that standard amount of time 
  

152.   REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE TO BE LICENSED FOR A 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - LM04 WOW  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report including a 
comment that they may wish to give an extension for longer than the usual 1 year 
as this is a specialised vehicle and as such will always be over 10 years of age. 
The Sub-Committee also noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in January 
2026, with no advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test on 07 
January 2025 with no advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and confirmed 
that the vehicle only does a few thousand miles a year and it is regularly serviced.    
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
Extension for one year as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the 
vehicle undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle 
due to the age of the vehicle and in line with the Council’s Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the request in relation to providing a longer 
extension due to the specialised nature of the vehicle and that these types of 
vehicles will almost always be over 10 years of age but felt that there were no 
compelling reasons to do so. The Sub-Committee noted that the Council’s Taxi and 
Private Hire Policy is silent as to extended licensing for specialist vehicles and that 
standard vehicles over 10 years need to come back before the Sub-Committee 
yearly. It was not felt that specialised vehicles differed from this and so the Sub-
Committee felt it had no choice but t licence for that standard amount of time 
  

153.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE TO BE LICENSED FOR A 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - RO13 HVS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
January 2026, with no advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test 
in February 2025 with three advisories which have been fixed. The Applicant was 
not in attendance and did not send a representative but had provided a statement 
which was read by the Licensing Officer explaining that the vehicle is to be kept as 
a spare and that the company is currently renewing their fleet. The advisories had 
been fixed and the vehicle had also been re-valeted.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (12.2.2025) 

 
4 

 

 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to 
the advisories listed and the age of the vehicle. 
  

154.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE TO BE LICENSED FOR A 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - KN64 THV  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
October 2025, with 5 advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test 
in January 2025 with advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and answered 
questions from the Sub-Committee including confirming the vehicle has had 4 new 
tyres as well as confirming the advisories have been fixed. The vehicle is used 
occasionally as a second job by the Applicant.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to 
the advisories listed and the age of the vehicle. 
  

155.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR A 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - DY13 YRL  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
February 2026, with one minor defect. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection 
test on 30 January 2025 with 2 advisories and one minor defect. The Applicant was 
not in attendance but had sent a representative. The Applicant’s representative 
confirmed that the advisories had been fixed.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to 
the advisories listed and the age of the vehicle. 
  



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (12.2.2025) 

 
5 

 

156.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE TO BE LICENSED FOR A 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - BJ62 UYS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
February 2026, with five advisories and one minor defect. The vehicle passed its 
annual taxi inspection test on 3 February 2025 with advisories. The Applicant was 
in attendance and confirmed that the advisories had been fixed once the Applicant 
had been made aware of them.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound 
condition and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the 
licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to 
the advisories listed and the age of the vehicle. 
  

157.   REQUEST FOR A NEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE OVER 10 YEARS 
OLD - DE64 VRY  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In 
particular the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in 
August 2025 with one advisory. The vehicle initially failed its taxi inspection test but 
then passed a retest on 29 January 2025 with one advisory. The Applicant was not 
in attendance and did not send a representative but had provided a statement 
which was read by the Licensing Officer. It was confirmed that the taxi meter was 
not yet fitted due to the cost should the licence not be granted but would be done if 
the Sub-Committee do grant the new licence. The relevant insurance documents 
will also be provided if the licence is granted.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s age was over the Council’s policy for 
licensing new vehicles but considered that it had met all requirements other than 
age and as such was no different to the vehicles over 10 years of age which are 
given licence extensions. As such the Sub-Committee felt they should deviate from 
the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Policy in this particular circumstance as they 
were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition and that public 
safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the new Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licence as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to 
the age of the vehicle, along with providing the relevant insurance documents to the 
Licensing Officer and getting the appropriate meter fitted. 
 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (12.2.2025) 

 
6 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Rollason 
Chair 

 

 
 


